
Hardin County 
Board of Adjustment

8 May 2025

County Government Center
Second Floor Meeting Room



Location: A 0.449 acre site located at 1415 Hodgenville Road, Elizabethtown, KY

Zoned: Convenience Commercial (C-1)

Requesting a Variance to allow for a 16’ x 8’ covered front porch within the 40’ 
building setbacks adjacent to adjoining residentially zoned properties

Owner: 4th Generation 
Properties, LLC



1415 Hodgenville Road, Elizabethtown, KY 
Variance
Summary Report

LISTING OF EXHIBITS
A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photos 
D. Character of the Site
E. Proposed Development Plan
F. Photos of the Site
G. Analysis of other Variances adjoining from setbacks in the commercial zones
H. *Comprehensive Development Guide
I. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Maps







1415 Hodgenville Road, Elizabethtown, 
KY



OPEN

CLOSED



BEFORE





VARIANCE REQUEST
(Area in green is the buildable area with 40’ 
front, 40’ side and 40’ rear building setbacks 
due to being surrounded by Residential 
zoning)

-Covered porch is 17.2’ off property to the 
south

22.8’ Variance















20 total variances from setbacks 
within the Commercial Zones 
(18 approved, 1 expires and 1 
pending)



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ side building setbacks where commercially zoned property 
adjoins residentially zoned property to allow for the proposed 8’x16’ covered porch.

2. A Development Plan prepared by a licensed surveyor shall be required.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny



Location: A 1.12 acre site located at 300 Bradley Trail, Elizabethtown, KY 

Zoned: Urban Residential (R-1)

Requesting a Variance from the 1:4 lot width-to-length ratio to allow for additional 
acreage in the rear to be merged with the property 

Owner: Charles & Tamara Hall 



300 Bradley Trail, Elizabethtown, KY 
Variance
Summary Report

LISTING OF EXHIBITS
A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photos 
D. Character of the Site
E. Variance request 
F. Photos of the Site
G. Analysis of other Variances from the 1:4 ratio within the R-1 Zone
H. *Comprehensive Development Guide
I. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Maps







Character of the Site 

1,650 sq. ft. Ranch Style Home 
(1989)



Proposal
Charles & Tamra Hall 
- 300 Bradley Trail 

Purchasing adjoining 4 acres from 
Matthew & Sonya Pitz 
- 4484 Rineyville Road





VARIANCE REQUEST – LOT 
WIDTH TO LENGTH RATIO 
REQUIREMENT 
Depth for proposed Lot = 
1048.24’ 
Width for proposed Lot = 200
Ratio = 1:5.24 
Ratio requirement in Zoning 
Ordinance (R-1 Zone) = 1:4 





Variances from the 1:4 Lot Width-to-Length Ratio Requirement In The R-1 Zone
35 Total (27 Approved, 1 Denied, 4 Withdrawn, 1 Pending)





Previous Lot Width-to-Length Ratios in the R-1 Urban Residential Zone



Previous Lot Width-to-Length Ratios in the R-1 Urban Residential Zone

Current Request – 1:5.24
Avg. Approved – 1:10.23



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the 1:4 lot width-to-length ratio to allow for the property to acquire 4 
acres from the adjoining property. 

2. A Record Plat prepared by a licensed surveyor shall be required.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny
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